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******************************************************** 

LABOR AND EMPLOYMENT LAW BULLETIN (NO. 19) 
********************************************************* 

Amendment to the Labor Insurance Premiums & the Social Insurance Premiums 
 (April 7, 2005, Copyright reserved by Anderson Mori & Tomotsune) 

 
[A] Labor Insurance 
 
 There has been no change to the Workers’ Accident Compensation Insurance Premiums Ratio.  Therefore, 
the ratio which was applicable on and before March, 2005 (5/1000, with respect to companies which 
provide services) still applies after April 1, 2005.  In contrast, there has been an increase in the 
Unemployment Insurance Premiums Ratio.  19.5/1000 (11.5/1000 to be borne by companies + 8.0/1000 to 
be borne by employees) applies after April 1, 2005 to companies which provide services. 
 
[B] Social Insurance 
 
  There has been no change in the Health Insurance Premiums Ratio.  In contrast, 12.5/1000 (to be 
divided in half by companies and employees) is the Family-Care Insurance Premiums Ratio which shall 
apply after March, 2005.  Further, as for the Welfare Pension Insurance Premiums Ratios, please see the 
following: 
 

October, 2004  139.34/1000 
September, 2005  142.88/1000 
September, 2006  146.42/1000 
September, 2007  149.96/1000 
September, 2008  153.50/1000 
September, 2009  157.04/1000 
September, 2010  160.58/1000 
September, 2011  164.12/1000 
September, 2012  167.66/1000 
September, 2013  171.20/1000 
September, 2014  174.74/1000 
September, 2015  178.28/1000 
September, 2016  181.82/1000 
September, 2017  183.00/1000 

 
 
[A]  労働保険 

2005 年 4 月において、労働者災害補償保険の保険料率は変更されていません。ゆえに、一般のサー

ビス業では 5/1000 です。これに対して、雇用保険の保険料率はあがっており、たとえば一般のサービス業

では 19.5/1000（会社負担分 11.5/1000。従業員負担分 8.0/1000）となっています。 
 
[B]  社会保険 
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 政府管掌保険の場合、普通の健康保険の保険料率への変更はありませんが、介護保険の保険料率が

2005 年 3 月 1 日から 12.5/1000 となりました。また、厚生年金保険の保険料率は、2004 年 10 月に、そし

て 2005 年 9 月から 2017 年 9 月までの間 毎年 9 月に、3.54/1000 ずつ引き上げられ、次のとおりとなりま

す。 
 

2004 年 10 月  139.34/1000 
2005 年 9 月  142.88/1000 
2006 年 9 月  146.42/1000 
2007 年 9 月  149.96/1000 
2008 年 9 月  153.50/1000 
2009 年 9 月  157.04/1000 
2010 年 9 月  160.58/1000 
2011 年 9 月  164.12/1000 
2012 年 9 月  167.66/1000 
2013 年 9 月  171.20/1000 
2014 年 9 月  174.74/1000 
2015 年 9 月  178.28/1000 
2016 年 9 月  181.82/1000 
2017 年 9 月  183.00/1000 

 
 
Should you wish to receive further information regarding the above-mentioned, and/or whether your 
company is in compliance with labor/employment law, contact Hideki Thurgood Kano (telephone: 
81-3-6888-1061, e-mail: hidekithurgood.kano@amt-law.com). 


